

 <p>Wired Gaming Keyboard Operating Instructions</p>	<p>US UK</p> <p>Dear user</p> <p>Thank you for you choosing REDRAGON Brand, to protect your rights and for better customer service, we ask that you note our warranty rules.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Within guaranty period, repair is guaranteed for failure due to electrical circuit problems. Man-made damages, such as disassembly, hard impacts, submersion into water, plugging into improper current or voltage, and damage caused by natural disasters such as fire, flood, or earthquake are not included. Consumable parts (such as foot stick) and spare parts replacement are not included in our warranty. Please fill out the warranty card. Warranty card is valid with the stamp of the retailer. This warranty card will not be reissued if lost. Please keep it in a safe place. 	<p>OS support</p> <p>Windows XP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10</p> <p>Function Introduction</p> <p>With standard USB interfaces, the keyboard can be used on computers without any software or driver installation.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 26 keys non conflict: Q,A,Z,W,S,X,E,D,C,R,F,V,T,G,B,M,Space,Tab,Ctrl,L,Alt-L,Shift-L,T,↓,←,→,caps lock. There are 6 backlight effects including one for user's definition: <table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>Operation</th> <th>Backlight Mode</th> <th>Description</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Insert]</td> <td>Gradient</td> <td>Backlight changes gradually as the following sequence automatically:red, yellow, green, cyan, blue, purple, white</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Home]</td> <td>Single Color</td> <td>Color changes for each strike as this sequence: Red, yellow, green, cyan, blue, purple, white.</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Page Up]</td> <td>For user's Definition</td> <td>(See Note below)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Delete]</td> <td>Running & Neon Light</td> <td>Light runs like neon light</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[End]</td> <td>Breathing Backlight</td> <td>Single color breathing or Gradient breathing</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Page Down]</td> <td>Activate Radiate</td> <td>Color changes as the following sequence : red, yellow, green, cyan, blue, purple, white</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	Operation	Backlight Mode	Description	[FN]+[Insert]	Gradient	Backlight changes gradually as the following sequence automatically:red, yellow, green, cyan, blue, purple, white	[FN]+[Home]	Single Color	Color changes for each strike as this sequence: Red, yellow, green, cyan, blue, purple, white.	[FN]+[Page Up]	For user's Definition	(See Note below)	[FN]+[Delete]	Running & Neon Light	Light runs like neon light	[FN]+[End]	Breathing Backlight	Single color breathing or Gradient breathing	[FN]+[Page Down]	Activate Radiate	Color changes as the following sequence : red, yellow, green, cyan, blue, purple, white	<p>Note:Press [FN]+[PageUp] twice to start backlight setting.The three LED indicators flashes at the same time. Press [FN]+[1]-[6] once or repeatedly to set the backlight color in different part of the keyboard from left to right or vice versa.Press [FN]+[PageUp] once again to save the setting.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Press [FN] + [Win] To disable or enable the (Win) key. Press [FN] + [←] to slow down the speed of breathing backlight. Press [FN] + [→] to add up the speed of breathing backlight. Press [FN] + [1] to increase the backlight brightness of the keyboard. Press [FN] + [1] to decrease the backlight brightness of the keyboard. Macro recording function: <ol style="list-style-type: none"> The default setting of the G keys are the same as F1-F8 correspondingly. Macro recording function: <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Step 1: Press [Rec] to start record (The three LEDs flash simultaneously). Step 2: Press one of the G keys (G1-G8). Step 3: Press any keys to be recorded. E.g. Step 4: Press [Rec] once again to save the recording. For example, record "123" on G1: [Rec]→G1→123→[Rec]. How to clear the record: <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1.1) To clear a single recorded macro key: Press [Rec], then press desired G key(G1-G8). Finally press [Rec] once again to clear the record. 1.2) To clear all macro keys (G1-G8):Press and hold FN+ [Rec] for about 5 seconds, the three LEDs flashes once. Press [FN] + [ESC]+[F1]+[F3]+[F5] to set the keyboard to default setting. This will clear all macro settings and backlight settings. Shortcutkeys: <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1) REC 2) Home 3) WinLock 4) Mail 	<p>12. Multi-media keys (FN+F1-F12)</p> <p>FN+F1 Media player</p> <p>FN+F2 Volume down</p> <p>FN+F3 Volume up</p> <p>FN+F4 Mute</p> <p>FN+F5 My computer</p> <p>FN+F6 Favorite</p> <p>FN+F7 Search</p> <p>FN+F8 Refresh</p> <p>FN+F9 E-mail</p> <p>FN+F10 Home</p> <p>FN+F11 Lock/Unlock the Keyboard</p> <p>FN+F12 Calculator</p> <p>FAQ</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> If the keyboard doesn't respond, please check if the keyboard's USB cable is correctly inserted into the corresponding USB port on the computer, or try another USB port on the computer. If you spill liquid on the keyboard, please remove keyboards USB cable from the computer immediately. Wipe up excess liquid and put the keyboard in a warm place (for instance, under a lamp) to let the keyboard dry naturally before using again. 
Operation	Backlight Mode	Description																							
[FN]+[Insert]	Gradient	Backlight changes gradually as the following sequence automatically:red, yellow, green, cyan, blue, purple, white																							
[FN]+[Home]	Single Color	Color changes for each strike as this sequence: Red, yellow, green, cyan, blue, purple, white.																							
[FN]+[Page Up]	For user's Definition	(See Note below)																							
[FN]+[Delete]	Running & Neon Light	Light runs like neon light																							
[FN]+[End]	Breathing Backlight	Single color breathing or Gradient breathing																							
[FN]+[Page Down]	Activate Radiate	Color changes as the following sequence : red, yellow, green, cyan, blue, purple, white																							
<p>BR</p> <p>Prezado usuário,</p> <p>Obrigado por escolher a marca REDRAGON. Para proteger seus direitos e oferecer um melhor atendimento ao cliente, pedimos que você observe as regras da nossa garantia.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Dentro do período da garantia, os reparos são garantidos nos casos de falha devido a problemas no circuito elétrico. Danos causados pela desmontagem, por impactos violentos, imersão em água, ligação em correntes ou voltagens incorretas e danos causados por desastres naturais, como incêndios, inundações ou terremotos, não estão incluídos. Peças que sofrem desgaste (como pé) e a substituição de peças avulsas não estão incluídas em nossa garantia. Preencha o cartão de garantia. O cartão de garantia é válido com o carimbo do revendedor. Esse cartão de garantia não será reemitido em caso de perda. Guarde-o em um local seguro. 	<p>Compatibilidade com OS</p> <p>Windows XP/Vista/Win 7/Win 8/Win 10</p> <p>Apresentação da função</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Com interfaces USB padrão, o teclado pode ser usado em computadores sem precisar instalar qualquer software ou driver. 26 teclas sem conflitos: Q, A, Z, W, S, X, E, D, C, R, F, V, T, G, B, M, Espaço, Tab, Ctrl, L, Alt, Shift, L, T, ↓, ←, →, caps lock. Há 6 efeitos predefinidos de iluminação de fundo, incluindo uma ser definido pelo usuário: <table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>Operação</th> <th>Modo de iluminação de fundo</th> <th>Descrição</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Insert]</td> <td>Gradiente</td> <td>A iluminação de fundo se altera gradativamente na seguinte sequência automática: vermelho, amarelo, verde, ciano, azul, roxo e branco</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[HOME]</td> <td>Cor única</td> <td>A cor se altera em cada disparo, nesta sequência: vermelho, amarelo, verde, ciano, azul, roxo e branco</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Page Up]</td> <td>Definida pelo usuário</td> <td>(Veja observação abaixo)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Delete]</td> <td>Movimento e luz neon</td> <td>A iluminação se movimenta como luz neon</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[End]</td> <td>Iluminação de fundo oscilante</td> <td>Oscilante com cor única ou oscilante com gradiente</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Page Down]</td> <td>Ativar radial</td> <td>A cor se altera na seguinte sequência: vermelho, amarelo, verde, ciano, azul, roxo e branco.</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	Operação	Modo de iluminação de fundo	Descrição	[FN]+[Insert]	Gradiente	A iluminação de fundo se altera gradativamente na seguinte sequência automática: vermelho, amarelo, verde, ciano, azul, roxo e branco	[FN]+[HOME]	Cor única	A cor se altera em cada disparo, nesta sequência: vermelho, amarelo, verde, ciano, azul, roxo e branco	[FN]+[Page Up]	Definida pelo usuário	(Veja observação abaixo)	[FN]+[Delete]	Movimento e luz neon	A iluminação se movimenta como luz neon	[FN]+[End]	Iluminação de fundo oscilante	Oscilante com cor única ou oscilante com gradiente	[FN]+[Page Down]	Ativar radial	A cor se altera na seguinte sequência: vermelho, amarelo, verde, ciano, azul, roxo e branco.	<p>Observação: Pressione [FN]+[PageUp] duas vezes para iniciar a configuração da iluminação de fundo. Os três LEDs indicadores piscam ao mesmo tempo. Pressione [FN]+[1]-[6] uma vez ou repetidas vezes para definir a iluminação de fundo em diversas partes do teclado, da esquerda para a direita e vice-versa. Pressione [FN]+[PageUp] novamente para salvar a configuração.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Pressione [FN] + [Win] para desativar ou ativar a tecla [Win]. Pressione [FN] + [←] para reduzir a velocidade da iluminação de fundo oscilante. Pressione [FN] + [→] para aumentar a velocidade da iluminação de fundo oscilante. Pressione a tecla [FN] para aumentar a intensidade da iluminação de fundo do teclado. Pressione a tecla [FN] para reduzir a intensidade da iluminação de fundo do teclado. Função de gravação de macro: <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1)A configuração padrão das cinco G é a mesma das teclas F1 a F8. 2)Função de gravação de macro: <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Etapa 1: Pressione [Rec] para iniciar a gravação (os três LEDs piscarão simultaneamente). Etapa 2: Pressione uma das cinco G (G1 a G8). Etapa 3: Pressione as teclas a serem gravadas. Por exemplo, Etapa 4: Pressione [Rec] novamente para salvar a gravação. 3)Como apagar a gravação: <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 3.1) Para apagar uma única tecla de macro gravada: Pressione [Rec] e depois pressione a tecla G desejada (G1 a G8), e finalmente pressione [Rec] novamente para apagar o registro. Por exemplo, para apagar o registro de Marco "123" em G1: [Rec]→G1 [Rec]. 3.2) Para apagar todas as teclas de macro (G1 a G8): pressione e segure as teclas FN+ [Rec] por cerca de 5 segundos. Os três LEDs piscarão uma vez. Pressione [FN] + [ESC]+[F1]+[F3]+[F5] para configurar o teclado com a configuração padrão. Isso apagará todas as configurações de macro e de iluminação de fundo. Teclas de atalho: <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1) GRAVAR 2) Inicio 3) WinLock 4) Correo 	<p>12. Teclas multimídia (FN + F1 a F12)</p> <p>FN+F1 Reprodutor de mídia</p> <p>FN+F2 Baixar volume</p> <p>FN+F3 Aumentar o volume</p> <p>FN+F4 Mudo</p> <p>FN+F5 Meu computador</p> <p>FN+F6 Favoritos</p> <p>FN+F7 Pesquisa</p> <p>FN+F8 Atualizar</p> <p>FN+F9 Email</p> <p>FN+F10 Início</p> <p>FN+F11 Bloquear/desbloquear o teclado</p> <p>FN+F12 Calculadora</p> <p>Dúvidas frequentes</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Se o teclado não responder, verifique se o cabo USB do teclado está inserido corretamente na porta USB correspondente, ou experimente outra porta USB no computador. Se ocorrer o derramamento de líquido sobre o teclado, remova imediatamente o cabo USB que liga o teclado ao computador. Seque o excesso de líquido e deixe o teclado em um local aquecido (por exemplo, sob uma lâmpada) para deixar que seque naturalmente antes de utilizá-lo novamente. 	
Operação	Modo de iluminação de fundo	Descrição																							
[FN]+[Insert]	Gradiente	A iluminação de fundo se altera gradativamente na seguinte sequência automática: vermelho, amarelo, verde, ciano, azul, roxo e branco																							
[FN]+[HOME]	Cor única	A cor se altera em cada disparo, nesta sequência: vermelho, amarelo, verde, ciano, azul, roxo e branco																							
[FN]+[Page Up]	Definida pelo usuário	(Veja observação abaixo)																							
[FN]+[Delete]	Movimento e luz neon	A iluminação se movimenta como luz neon																							
[FN]+[End]	Iluminação de fundo oscilante	Oscilante com cor única ou oscilante com gradiente																							
[FN]+[Page Down]	Ativar radial	A cor se altera na seguinte sequência: vermelho, amarelo, verde, ciano, azul, roxo e branco.																							
<p>JP</p> <p>尊敬なるユーザー様、REDRAGON ブランド製品をお買い上げいただき、ありがとうございます。あなたの法的権利を保護し、より良くサービスを提供するために、当社は中華人民共和国《マイコンコンピュータ商品修理返品交換責任規定》に従い、修理・返品・交換の保証のアフターサービスを提供します。製品修理保証説明は次の通りです:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 保証期間内に、電気回路の問題に起因する修理が保証されます。分解、衝撃、水没、間違った電流や電圧入力などの人災や、火災、洪水、地震などの自然災害により起こった故障は、対象外となります。 消耗品（フットスティックなど）とスペアパーツの交換は、保証の対象外となります。 保証カードにご記入ください。保証カードは小売店の印がなければ無効となります。 保証カードを失っても再発行はされません。安全場所に保管してください。 	<p>システムサポート</p> <p>Windows XP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10</p> <p>機能紹介</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 標準USBインターフェースを備えたキーボードは、ソフトウェアやドライバをインストールせずにコンピュータにて使用できます。 衝突のない26キー-Q,A,Z,W,S,X,E,D,C,R,F,V,T,G,B,M,Space,Tab,Ctrl,L,Alt-L,Shift-L,T,↓,←,→,caps lock. 6のバックライト効果が存在し、1つはユーザーが定義できます。 <table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>操作</th> <th>バックライトモード</th> <th>解説</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Insert]</td> <td>グラデーション</td> <td>赤、黄、緑、青、青、紫、白の順にバックライトを徐々に変化させます</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Home]</td> <td>単色</td> <td>タイプするたびに以下の順序で色が切り替わります: 赤、黄、緑、青、青、紫、白</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Page Up]</td> <td>ユーザー定義</td> <td>(以下のメモをご覧ください)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Delete]</td> <td>走馬灯/ネオンサイン</td> <td>ネオンサインのように照明が走ります</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[End]</td> <td>フリージングバックライト</td> <td>単色またはグラデーションのフリージングです</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Page Down]</td> <td>放射を有効</td> <td>赤、黄、緑、青、青、紫、白の順に色を変化させます</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	操作	バックライトモード	解説	[FN]+[Insert]	グラデーション	赤、黄、緑、青、青、紫、白の順にバックライトを徐々に変化させます	[FN]+[Home]	単色	タイプするたびに以下の順序で色が切り替わります: 赤、黄、緑、青、青、紫、白	[FN]+[Page Up]	ユーザー定義	(以下のメモをご覧ください)	[FN]+[Delete]	走馬灯/ネオンサイン	ネオンサインのように照明が走ります	[FN]+[End]	フリージングバックライト	単色またはグラデーションのフリージングです	[FN]+[Page Down]	放射を有効	赤、黄、緑、青、青、紫、白の順に色を変化させます	<p>メモ: [FN]+[PageUp]を2回押して、バックライトの設定を開始します。3つのLEDインジケータが同時に点滅を開始します。[FN]+[1]-[6]を1回以上押して、バックライトの色を左から右、あるいはその逆の方向で動かし、キーボードの様々な箇所を点灯させます。[FN]+[PageUp]を再度押すと設定内容が保存されます。</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> [FN] + [Win]を押して、[Win]キーを有効または無効にします [FN] + [←]を押してバックライトのフリージング速度を下げます。 [FN] + [→]を押してバックライトのフリージング速度を上げます。 [FN] + [1]を押してキーボードのバックライト輝度を上げます。 [FN] + [1]を押してキーボードのバックライト輝度を下げます。 マクロ記録機能: <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1)1つのGキーは、デフォルト設定でF1-F8に対応しています。 2)マクロ記録機能: <ol style="list-style-type: none"> ステップ 1: [Rec]を押して記録を開始します(3つのLEDが同時に点滅を開始します)。 ステップ 2: 2つのGキーのいずれかを押します(G1-G8)。 ステップ 3: 記録するキーを押します。 ステップ 4: [Rec]を再度押すと記録内容が保存されます。 ステップ 5: [123]をG1に記録する例を紹介いたします: [Rec]→G1→123→[Rec]。 3)記録内容を削除する方法: <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 3.1)単一のマクロキーの記録内容を削除する場合: [Rec]を押し、続いて対象のGキー(G1-G8)を押し、最後に[Rec]を再度押すと記録内容が削除されます。 マクロ記録「123」をG1から削除する例を紹介いたします: [Rec]→G1→[Rec] 3.2)全てのマクロキー(G1-G8)を削除する場合: FN+ [Rec]を約5秒間押し続けると、3つのLEDが一度点灯します。 10.[FN] + [ESC]+[F1]+[F3]+ [F5]を押すとキーボードがデフォルト設定にリセットされます。これにより、全てのマクロ設定とバックライト設定が削除されます。 	<p>11. ショートカットキー</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1) 録音 2) ホーム 3) Win Lock 4) メール <p>12. マルチメディアキー (FN+F1-F12)</p> <p>FN+F1 メディアプレーヤー</p> <p>FN+F2 ボリュームを下げる</p> <p>FN+F3 ボリュームを上げる</p> <p>FN+F4 ミュート</p> <p>FN+F5 マイクコンピュータを開く</p> <p>FN+F6 お気に入りの開く</p> <p>FN+F7 検索</p> <p>FN+F8 更新</p> <p>FN+F9 メール</p> <p>FN+F10 ホーム</p> <p>FN+F11 キーボードをロック/ロック解除</p> <p>FN+F12 電源</p> <p>よくある質問</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> キーボードが応答しない場合、キーボード・インターフェイスがコンピュータのUSBポートに正しく差し込まれているかどうかを確認し、又はキーボード・インターフェイスをコンピュータの別のUSBポートに差し込むよう試すこと。 気が付かない打ちにキーボードに液体を撒いた場合、キーボード・インターフェイスをコンピュータから抜き出し、キーボード上の液体をふき取った後、キーボードを日光の下に置いて乾かし、キーボード上の液体が完全に蒸発したのを確認してから使用すること。 	
操作	バックライトモード	解説																							
[FN]+[Insert]	グラデーション	赤、黄、緑、青、青、紫、白の順にバックライトを徐々に変化させます																							
[FN]+[Home]	単色	タイプするたびに以下の順序で色が切り替わります: 赤、黄、緑、青、青、紫、白																							
[FN]+[Page Up]	ユーザー定義	(以下のメモをご覧ください)																							
[FN]+[Delete]	走馬灯/ネオンサイン	ネオンサインのように照明が走ります																							
[FN]+[End]	フリージングバックライト	単色またはグラデーションのフリージングです																							
[FN]+[Page Down]	放射を有効	赤、黄、緑、青、青、紫、白の順に色を変化させます																							
<p>RU</p> <p>Уважаемый пользователь</p> <p>спасибо за выбор марки REDRAGON. С целью защиты ваших прав и для более качественного обслуживания мы просим учитывать наши условия гарантии.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> В течение гарантийного периода гарантия распространяется на устранение повреждений, вызванных проблемами в электрической цепи. Повреждения, произошедшие по вине человека, такие как разбрызгивание, жесткие удары, повреждение в воде, подключение к цепи с нестандартными током или напряжением, а также ущерб, вызванный стихийными бедствиями, включая пожар, наводнение или землетрясение, в условия гарантии не включены. Заполните, пожалуйста, гарантийный талон. Гарантийный талон действителен только с печатью продавца. В случае потери, дублированный гарантийный талон не подлежит. Пожалуйста, храните его в надежном месте. 	<p>Поддержка операционных систем</p> <p>Windows XP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10</p> <p>Описание функций</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Благодаря наличию стандартного интерфейса USB, клавиатура можно использовать с компьютером без какого-либо программного обеспечения или драйверов. 26 неконфликтующих клавиш: Q,A,Z,W,S,X,E,D,C,R,F,V,T,G,B,M,Space,Tab,Ctrl,L,Alt-L,Shift-L,T,↓,←,→,caps lock. 6 эффектов подсветки, в том числе один, определяемый пользователем: <table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>Операция</th> <th>Режим подсветки</th> <th>Описание</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Insert]</td> <td>Градиентный</td> <td>Подсветка меняется постепенно, автоматически, в следующем порядке: красный, желтый, зеленый, голубой, синий, фиолетовый, белый</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Home]</td> <td>Один цвет</td> <td>меняется при каждом нажатии клавиш в такой последовательности: Красный, желтый, зеленый, голубой, синий, фиолетовый, белый</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Page Up]</td> <td>Определяемый пользователем</td> <td>(См. примечание ниже)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Delete]</td> <td>Бегущий неоновый свет</td> <td>Бегущая подсветка неоновым светом</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[End]</td> <td>Пульсирующая подсветка</td> <td>Пульсирующая подсветка одного цвета или градиентная</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Page Down]</td> <td>Активные цвета</td> <td>Цвет меняется в следующем порядке: красный, желтый, зеленый, голубой, синий, фиолетовый, белый</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	Операция	Режим подсветки	Описание	[FN]+[Insert]	Градиентный	Подсветка меняется постепенно, автоматически, в следующем порядке: красный, желтый, зеленый, голубой, синий, фиолетовый, белый	[FN]+[Home]	Один цвет	меняется при каждом нажатии клавиш в такой последовательности: Красный, желтый, зеленый, голубой, синий, фиолетовый, белый	[FN]+[Page Up]	Определяемый пользователем	(См. примечание ниже)	[FN]+[Delete]	Бегущий неоновый свет	Бегущая подсветка неоновым светом	[FN]+[End]	Пульсирующая подсветка	Пульсирующая подсветка одного цвета или градиентная	[FN]+[Page Down]	Активные цвета	Цвет меняется в следующем порядке: красный, желтый, зеленый, голубой, синий, фиолетовый, белый	<p>Примечание. Дважды нажмите сочетание клавиш [FN] + [PageUp], чтобы зайти в настройки подсветки. Три светодиодных индикатора мигнут одновременно. Нажмите клавиши [FN]+[1]-[6] один или несколько раз, чтобы задать цвет подсветки в разных частях клавиатуры, начиная слева направо или наоборот. Нажмите [FN]+[PageUp], чтобы сохранить настройки.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> [FN] + [Win] - отключить или включить клавишу [Win]. [FN] + [←] - уменьшить скорость пульсации подсветки. [FN] + [→] - увеличить скорость пульсации подсветки. [FN] + [1] - увеличить яркость подсветки клавиатуры. [FN] + [1] - уменьшить яркость подсветки клавиатуры. Функция записи макроса: <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1)Настройка по умолчанию для пяти G совпадает с настройками для клавиш F1-F8 соответственно. 2)Функция записи макроса: <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Шаг 1: Нажмите клавишу [Rec], чтобы начать запись (три светодиода мигнут одновременно). Шаг 2: Нажмите одну из пяти G (G1-G8). Шаг 3: Нажмите любую клавишу для записи. Например: Шаг 4: вновь нажмите клавишу [Rec], чтобы сохранить запись. Например, чтобы записать "123" на клавишу G1, нажмите: [Rec]→G1→123→[Rec]. Как удалить запись: <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 3.1) Чтобы удалить запись макроса с клавиши [Rec], затем нажмите клавишу G (G1-G8), и затем вновь нажмите клавишу [Rec], чтобы удалить запись макроса. Например, чтобы удалить записанный макрос "123" с клавиши G1, нажмите: [Rec]→G1→[Rec]. 3.2) Чтобы удалить все записи макросов с клавиш (G1-G8), нажмите и держите клавишу FN+ [Rec] около 5 секунд, три светодиода мигнут одновременно. Нажмите клавиши [FN] + [ESC]+[F1]+[F3]+[F5] для сброса настроек клавиатуры к значениям по умолчанию. Это позволит очистить все настройки макросов и подсветки. 	<p>11. Клавиши быстрого вызова</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1) REC 2) Домой 3) Win блокировка 4) Эл. почта <p>12. Мультиязычные клавиши (FN + F1-F12)</p> <p>FN+F1 Медиа-плеер</p> <p>FN+F2 Типе</p> <p>FN+F3 Громче</p> <p>FN+F4 Без звука</p> <p>FN+F5 Мой компьютер</p> <p>FN+F6 Избранное</p> <p>FN+F7 Поиск</p> <p>FN+F8 Обновить</p> <p>FN+F9 Эл. почта</p> <p>FN+F10 Домой</p> <p>FN+F11 Блокировка/разблокировка клавиатуры</p> <p>FN+F12 Калькулятор</p> <p>Часто задаваемые вопросы</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Если клавиатура не отвечает, убедитесь, что ее USB-разъем надежно вставлен в соответствующий USB-порт компьютера, или попробуйте вставить USB-разъем в другой порт компьютера. При пролитии жидкости на клавиатуру, немедленно отсоедините ее USB-разъем от компьютера. Сотрите жидкость и, прежде чем использовать вновь, поместите клавиатуру в теплое место, например, под лампу. 	
Операция	Режим подсветки	Описание																							
[FN]+[Insert]	Градиентный	Подсветка меняется постепенно, автоматически, в следующем порядке: красный, желтый, зеленый, голубой, синий, фиолетовый, белый																							
[FN]+[Home]	Один цвет	меняется при каждом нажатии клавиш в такой последовательности: Красный, желтый, зеленый, голубой, синий, фиолетовый, белый																							
[FN]+[Page Up]	Определяемый пользователем	(См. примечание ниже)																							
[FN]+[Delete]	Бегущий неоновый свет	Бегущая подсветка неоновым светом																							
[FN]+[End]	Пульсирующая подсветка	Пульсирующая подсветка одного цвета или градиентная																							
[FN]+[Page Down]	Активные цвета	Цвет меняется в следующем порядке: красный, желтый, зеленый, голубой, синий, фиолетовый, белый																							
<p>PL</p> <p>Drogi Użytkowniku</p> <p>Dziękujemy za wybranie marki REDRAGON. Aby chronić swoje prawa i korzystać z lepszej obsługi klienta, zwróć uwagę na nasze warunki gwarancji.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> W okresie gwarancji naprawa jest objęta gwarancją w przypadku awarii spowodowanej problemami z obwodami elektrycznymi. Nie uwzględnia się szkód spowodowanych przez człowieka, takie jak demontaż, silne uderzenia, zanurzenie w wodzie, podłączenie do niewłaściwego prądu lub napięcia ani szkód spowodowanych przez klęski żywiołowe, takie jak pożar, powódź lub trzęsienie ziemi. Część eksploatacyjną (np. stopka) oraz części zamienné nie są objęte naszą gwarancją. Wypełnij kartę gwarancyjną. Karta gwarancyjna jest ważna z pieczęcią sprzedawcy. Niniejsza karta gwarancyjna nie zostanie wydana ponownie w przypadku jej zgubienia. Należy ją przechowywać w bezpiecznym miejscu. 	<p>Obsługiwane systemy operacyjne</p> <p>Windows XP/Vista/Win 7/Win 8/Win 10</p> <p>Wprowadzenie do funkcji</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Dzięki standardowemu interfejsowi USB, klawiatura może być używana na komputerach bez konieczności instalowania oprogramowania czy sterowników. 26 niekonfliktowych klawiszy: Q,A,Z,W,S,X,E,D,C,R,F,V,T,G,B,M,space,Tab, Ctrl-L,Alt-L,Shift-L,T,↓,←,→,Caps Lock. Dostępne jest 6 efektów podświetlenia, w tym jeden do zdefiniowania przez użytkownika: <table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>Obsługa</th> <th>Tryb podświetlenia</th> <th>Opis</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Insert]</td> <td>Gradient</td> <td>Podświetlenie zmienia się stopniowo i automatycznie w następującej sekwencji: czerwony, żółty, zielony, cyjan, niebieski, fioletowy, biały</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Home]</td> <td>Pojedynczy kolor</td> <td>Kolor zmienia się za każdym naciśnięciem w następującej sekwencji: czerwony, żółty, zielony, cyjan, niebieski, fioletowy, biały</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Page Up]</td> <td>Definiowane przez użytkownika</td> <td>(Zob. uwagę poniżej)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Delete]</td> <td>Podświetlenie płynące i neonowe</td> <td>Podświetlenie przepływa tak, jak neon</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[End]</td> <td>Podświetlenie oddychające</td> <td>Pojedynczy kolor oddychający lub gradient oddychający</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Page Down]</td> <td>Aktywne promieniowanie</td> <td>Kolor zmienia się w następującej sekwencji: czerwony, żółty, zielony, cyjan, niebieski, fioletowy, biały</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	Obsługa	Tryb podświetlenia	Opis	[FN]+[Insert]	Gradient	Podświetlenie zmienia się stopniowo i automatycznie w następującej sekwencji: czerwony, żółty, zielony, cyjan, niebieski, fioletowy, biały	[FN]+[Home]	Pojedynczy kolor	Kolor zmienia się za każdym naciśnięciem w następującej sekwencji: czerwony, żółty, zielony, cyjan, niebieski, fioletowy, biały	[FN]+[Page Up]	Definiowane przez użytkownika	(Zob. uwagę poniżej)	[FN]+[Delete]	Podświetlenie płynące i neonowe	Podświetlenie przepływa tak, jak neon	[FN]+[End]	Podświetlenie oddychające	Pojedynczy kolor oddychający lub gradient oddychający	[FN]+[Page Down]	Aktywne promieniowanie	Kolor zmienia się w następującej sekwencji: czerwony, żółty, zielony, cyjan, niebieski, fioletowy, biały	<p>Uwaga: Naciśnij [FN]+[PageUp] dwa razy, aby rozpocząć ustawienie podświetlenia. Trzy wskaźniki LED migną jednocześnie. Wciśnij [FN]+[1]-[6] raz lub wielokrotnie, aby ustawić kolor podświetlenia w różnych miejscach klawiatury (od lewej do prawej) lub na odwrót. Naciśnij [FN]+[PageUp] ponownie, aby zapisać ustawienie.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Naciśnij [FN] + [Win], aby wyłączyć lub włączyć klawisz [Win]. Naciśnij [FN] + [←], aby zmniejszyć prędkość podświetlenia oddychającego. Naciśnij [FN] + [→], aby zwiększyć prędkość podświetlenia oddychającego. Naciśnij [FN] + [1], aby zwiększyć jasność podświetlenia klawiatury. Naciśnij [FN] + [1], aby zmniejszyć jasność podświetlenia klawiatury. Funkcja nagrywania makr: <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1)Domyślne ustawienie pięciu G jest takie samo jak F1-F8. 2)Funkcja nagrywania makr: <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Krok 1: Naciśnij [Rec], aby rozpocząć nagrywanie (trzy diody LED migną jednocześnie). Krok 2: Naciśnij jeden z pięciu G (G1-G8). Krok 3: Naciśnij dowolne klawisze, które chcesz nagrać, np. Krok 4: Naciśnij [Rec] ponownie, aby zapisać nagranie. Na przykład, nagraj "123" pod G1: [Rec]→G1→123→[Rec]. 3)Usunięcie nagrania: <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 3.1) Aby usunąć pojedynczy nagrany klawisz makro: naciśnij [Rec], następnie żądany klawisz G (G1-G8), na końcu naciśnij [Rec], aby usunąć nagranie. Na przykład, aby usunąć nagrane makro "123" pod G1: [Rec]→G1→[Rec] 3.2) Aby usunąć wszystkie klawisze makr (G1-G8): naciśnij i przytrzymaj FN+ [Rec] przez około 5 sekund, trzy diody LED migną jednocześnie. 10. Naciśnij [FN] + [ESC]+[F1]+[F3]+[F5], aby ustawić domyślne ustawienie klawiatury. Spowoduje to usunięcie wszystkich ustawień makr i podświetlenia. Klawisze skrótów <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1) REC 2) Początek 3) Blokada klawisza Win 4) Poczta 	<p>12. Klawisze multimedialne (FN+F1-F12)</p> <p>FN+F1 Odtwarzacz multimedialny</p> <p>FN+F2 Zmniejszenie głośności</p> <p>FN+F3 Zwiększenie głośności</p> <p>FN+F4 Wyjscie</p> <p>FN+F5 Mój komputer</p> <p>FN+F6 Ulubione</p> <p>FN+F7 Wyłączenie</p> <p>FN+F8 Odśwież</p> <p>FN+F9 E-mail</p> <p>FN+F10 Początek</p> <p>FN+F11 Zakłócić/odblokuje klawiaturę</p> <p>FN+F12 Kalkulator</p> <p>Często zadawane pytania</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Jeśli klawiatura nie odpowiada, sprawdź, czy kabel USB klawiatury jest prawidłowo podłączony do odpowiedniego złącza USB w komputerze lub spróbuj użyć innego złącza USB w komputerze. W przypadku rozlania płynu na klawiaturę należy natychmiast odłączyć kabel klawiatury USB od komputera. Wytrzeć nadmiar płynu i umieścić klawiaturę w ciepłym miejscu (na przykład pod lampą), aby naturalnie wyschła przed ponownym użyciem. 	
Obsługa	Tryb podświetlenia	Opis																							
[FN]+[Insert]	Gradient	Podświetlenie zmienia się stopniowo i automatycznie w następującej sekwencji: czerwony, żółty, zielony, cyjan, niebieski, fioletowy, biały																							
[FN]+[Home]	Pojedynczy kolor	Kolor zmienia się za każdym naciśnięciem w następującej sekwencji: czerwony, żółty, zielony, cyjan, niebieski, fioletowy, biały																							
[FN]+[Page Up]	Definiowane przez użytkownika	(Zob. uwagę poniżej)																							
[FN]+[Delete]	Podświetlenie płynące i neonowe	Podświetlenie przepływa tak, jak neon																							
[FN]+[End]	Podświetlenie oddychające	Pojedynczy kolor oddychający lub gradient oddychający																							
[FN]+[Page Down]	Aktywne promieniowanie	Kolor zmienia się w następującej sekwencji: czerwony, żółty, zielony, cyjan, niebieski, fioletowy, biały																							

<p style="text-align: center;">DE</p> <p>Lieber Nutzer</p> <p>Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für die Marke REDRAGON entschieden haben. Zum Schutz Ihrer Rechte und für einen optimalen Kundenservice möchten wir Sie bitten, unsere Garantiebestimmungen zu beachten.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Innerhalb der Garantiezeit sind Reparaturen infolge von Problemen mit elektrischen Schaltungen gewährleistet. Schäden, die auf Benutzereingriffe zurückzuführen sind, beispielsweise Demontage, starke Schläge, Eintauchen in Wasser, Verbindung mit dem falschen Strom- oder Spannungsnetz oder Schäden infolge von Naturkatastrophen, wie Feuer, Flut oder Erdbeben, sind kein Bestandteil der Garantieleistungen. Verbrauchsmaterialien (wie Fußpedal) und Ersatzteile sind kein Bestandteil der Garantieleistungen. Füllen Sie bitte die Garantiekarte aus. Die Garantiekarte ist nur mit dem Stempel des Händlers gültig. Eine verloren gegangene Garantiekarte wird nicht neu ausgestellt. Bewahren Sie sie bitte an einem sicheren Ort auf. <p style="text-align: center;">21</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Unterstützes Betriebssystem</p> <p>Windows XP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10</p> <p>Vorstellung der Funktionen</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Dank der standardmäßigen USB-Schnittstellen kann die Tastatur ohne Software- und Treiberinstallation mit dem Computer verwendet werden. 26 Tasten ohne Konflikt: Q, A, Z, W, S, X, E, D, C, R, F, V, T, G, B, M, Space, Tab, Ctrl, L, Alt, L, Umschl., L, 1, 2, ..., F12, Festplattlaufwerk. 6 Hintergrundbeleuchtungseffekte, einschließlich ein beschreibender: <table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>Betrieb</th> <th>Hintergrundbeleuchtungsmode</th> <th>Beschreibung</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Einfüg]</td> <td>Gradient</td> <td>Graduelle automatische Backlight-Veränderung: Rot, Gelb, Grün, Cyan, Blau, Violett, Weiß</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Home]</td> <td>Einzelfarbe</td> <td>Farbwechsel mit jedem Tastendruck: Rot, Gelb, Grün, Cyan, Blau, Violett, Weiß</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Seite nach oben]</td> <td>Benutzerdefiniert</td> <td>(Siehe nachstehenden Hinweis)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Entf]</td> <td>Laufend und Neonlicht</td> <td>Neonlichtverlauf</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Ende]</td> <td>Breathing-Backlight</td> <td>Einfarbiges oder Gradient-Breathing</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Seite nach unten]</td> <td>Strahlen aktivieren</td> <td>Farbwechsel in folgender Reihenfolge: Rot, Gelb, Grün, Cyan, Blau, Violett, Weiß</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p style="text-align: center;">22</p>	Betrieb	Hintergrundbeleuchtungsmode	Beschreibung	[FN]+[Einfüg]	Gradient	Graduelle automatische Backlight-Veränderung: Rot, Gelb, Grün, Cyan, Blau, Violett, Weiß	[FN]+[Home]	Einzelfarbe	Farbwechsel mit jedem Tastendruck: Rot, Gelb, Grün, Cyan, Blau, Violett, Weiß	[FN]+[Seite nach oben]	Benutzerdefiniert	(Siehe nachstehenden Hinweis)	[FN]+[Entf]	Laufend und Neonlicht	Neonlichtverlauf	[FN]+[Ende]	Breathing-Backlight	Einfarbiges oder Gradient-Breathing	[FN]+[Seite nach unten]	Strahlen aktivieren	Farbwechsel in folgender Reihenfolge: Rot, Gelb, Grün, Cyan, Blau, Violett, Weiß	<p>Hinweis: Durch zweimaliges Drücken von [FN]+[Seite nach oben] wird die Backlight-Einstellung geändert. Die drei LEDs blinken gleichzeitig. Durch einmaliges oder mehrmaliges Drücken von [FN]+[1]–[6] wird die Backlight-Farbe an verschiedenen Teilen der Tastatur von links nach rechts und umgekehrt geändert. Zum Speichern einer [FN]+[Seite nach oben] drücken.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Für die Aktivierung oder Deaktivierung der [Win]-Taste einmal [FN] + [Win] drücken. Zur Verminderung der Geschwindigkeit von Breathing-Backlight einmal [FN] + [1] drücken. Zur Beschleunigung von Breathing-Backlight einmal [FN] + [1] drücken. Für die hellere Tastaturhintergrundbeleuchtung [FN] + [1] drücken. Für die dunklere Tastaturhintergrundbeleuchtung [FN] + [1] drücken. Makroaufzeichnung: 1)Die Standard-Einstellung der G-Tasten ist Identisch mit F1–F8. 2)Makroaufzeichnung: Schritt 1: Für die Aufzeichnung [Rec] drücken. (Die drei LEDs blinken gleichzeitig) Schritt 2: Drücken Sie eine der G-Tasten (G1–G8). Schritt 3: Alle Tasten drücken, die aufgezeichnet werden sollen. Z.B.: Schritt 4: Für die Aufzeichnung [Rec] drücken. Zum Beispiel zeichnen Sie „123“ auf G1: [Rec]—[G1]—[123]—[Rec]. 3)So wird die Aufzeichnung gelöscht: 3.1) Löschen einer einzelnen aufgezeichneten Makrotaste: [Rec] drücken, dann die gewünschte G-Taste drücken (G1–G8), abschließend erneut [Rec] drücken, um die Aufzeichnung zu löschen. Zum Beispiel löschen Sie die Makroaufzeichnung „123“ auf G1: [Rec]—[G1]—[Rec]. 3.2) Alle Makrotasten löschen (G1–G8): Circa fünf (5) Sekunden FN+[Rec] gedrückt halten. Die drei LEDs blinken einmal. Durch Drücken von [FN] + [ESC]+[F1]+[F3]+[F5] werden die Tastaturwerkzeugeinstellungen übernommen. Dann werden alle Makro- und Hintergrundbeleuchtungseinstellungen gelöscht. <p style="text-align: center;">23</p>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> Shortcut-Tasten 1) AUFNAHME 2) Start 3) Win-Tastensperre 4) E-Mail Multimedia-Tasten (FN+F1–F12) FN+F1 Media Player FN+F2 Lautstärke verringern FN+F3 Lautstärke erhöhen FN+F4 Stumm FN+F5 Mein Computer FN+F6 Favoriten FN+F7 Suche FN+F8 Aktualisieren FN+F9 E-Mail FN+F10 Start FN+F11 Tastatur sperren/entsperren FN+F12 Rechner <p>FAQ</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Wenn die Tastatur nicht reagiert, überprüfen Sie bitte, ob die Tastatur korrekt in den entsprechenden USB-Anschluss im Computer eingesteckt ist oder versuchen Sie, die Tastatur an einem anderen USB-Anschluss des Computers anzuschließen. Wenn Sie Flüssigkeit über die Tastatur verschütten, ziehen Sie bitte die Tastatur sofort aus dem Computer, wischen Sie die Flüssigkeit von der Tastatur ab und legen Sie die Tastatur zum Trocknen in die Sonne. Stellen Sie vor dem nächsten Gebrauch sicher, dass die Flüssigkeit in der Tastatur vollständig verdunstet ist. <p style="text-align: center;"></p> <p style="text-align: center;">24</p>
Betrieb	Hintergrundbeleuchtungsmode	Beschreibung																						
[FN]+[Einfüg]	Gradient	Graduelle automatische Backlight-Veränderung: Rot, Gelb, Grün, Cyan, Blau, Violett, Weiß																						
[FN]+[Home]	Einzelfarbe	Farbwechsel mit jedem Tastendruck: Rot, Gelb, Grün, Cyan, Blau, Violett, Weiß																						
[FN]+[Seite nach oben]	Benutzerdefiniert	(Siehe nachstehenden Hinweis)																						
[FN]+[Entf]	Laufend und Neonlicht	Neonlichtverlauf																						
[FN]+[Ende]	Breathing-Backlight	Einfarbiges oder Gradient-Breathing																						
[FN]+[Seite nach unten]	Strahlen aktivieren	Farbwechsel in folgender Reihenfolge: Rot, Gelb, Grün, Cyan, Blau, Violett, Weiß																						
<p style="text-align: center;">FR</p> <p>Cher utilisateur</p> <p>Merçi d'avoir choisi la marque REDRAGON. Pour protéger vos droits et pour un meilleur service client, nous vous demandons porter attention à nos règles de garantie.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Pendant la période de garantie, sont garanties les réparations pour les défaillances dues à des problèmes dans les circuits électriques. Les dommages causés par des personnes, par exemple par démontage, choc, violents, immersion dans l'eau, branchements sur un courant d'alimentation incorrect, ainsi que ceux causés par des catastrophes naturelles comme le feu, les inondations ou les tremblements de terre, ne sont pas couverts. Le remplacement des consommables (par exemple les patins autocollants) et des pièces de rechange n'est pas compris dans notre garantie. Veuillez remplir la carte de garantie. Pour être valide, la carte de garantie doit porter le tampon du revendeur. Cette carte de garantie ne sera pas remplacée en cas de perte. Rangez-la en lieu sûr. <p style="text-align: center;">25</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Systèmes d'exploitation supports</p> <p>Windows XP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10</p> <p>Présentation des fonctions</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Avec les interfaces USB normales, le clavier peut être utilisé sur des ordinateurs sans avoir à installer de logiciel ni de pilote. 26 touches sans conflit: A, Z, W, S, X, E, D, C, R, F, V, T, G, B, M, Espace, Tab, Ctrl, L, Alt, L, Maj, L, 1, 2, ..., F12, Ver. maj. Il y a 6 effets de rétroéclairage, dont un définissable par l'utilisateur : <table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>Utilisation</th> <th>Mode de rétroéclairage</th> <th>Description</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>[Fn] + [Insertion]</td> <td>Changements gradués</td> <td>Le rétroéclairage change graduellement et automatiquement selon la séquence suivante : rouge, jaune, vert, cyan, bleu, violet, blanc</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn] + [Orig]</td> <td>Couleur unique</td> <td>La couleur change à chaque frappe selon la séquence suivante : rouge, jaune, vert, cyan, bleu, violet, blanc</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn] + [Page préc]</td> <td>Définissable par l'utilisateur</td> <td>(Voir la note ci-dessous)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn] + [Supp]</td> <td>Défilement et néon</td> <td>La lumière défille comme un néon</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn] + [Fn]</td> <td>Rétroéclairage respirant</td> <td>Respiration en une seule couleur ou en couleurs changeant graduellement</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[Fn] + [Page suiv]</td> <td>Activer l'irradiation</td> <td>Le rétroéclairage change selon la séquence suivante : rouge, jaune, vert, cyan, bleu, violet, blanc</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p style="text-align: center;">26</p>	Utilisation	Mode de rétroéclairage	Description	[Fn] + [Insertion]	Changements gradués	Le rétroéclairage change graduellement et automatiquement selon la séquence suivante : rouge, jaune, vert, cyan, bleu, violet, blanc	[Fn] + [Orig]	Couleur unique	La couleur change à chaque frappe selon la séquence suivante : rouge, jaune, vert, cyan, bleu, violet, blanc	[Fn] + [Page préc]	Définissable par l'utilisateur	(Voir la note ci-dessous)	[Fn] + [Supp]	Défilement et néon	La lumière défille comme un néon	[Fn] + [Fn]	Rétroéclairage respirant	Respiration en une seule couleur ou en couleurs changeant graduellement	[Fn] + [Page suiv]	Activer l'irradiation	Le rétroéclairage change selon la séquence suivante : rouge, jaune, vert, cyan, bleu, violet, blanc	<p>Remarque : appuyez deux fois sur [Fn] (Page préc.) pour commencer le paramétrage du rétroéclairage. Les trois voyants LED clignotent en même temps. Appuyez sur [Fn]+1 à 6) une ou plusieurs fois pour définir la couleur sur différentes parties du clavier (de gauche à droite à l'inverse). Enfin, appuyez une fois sur Fn + [Page préc.] pour enregistrer les paramètres.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Appuyez sur [Fn] + [Win] pour désactiver ou activer la touche [Win]. Appuyez sur [Fn] + [1] pour atténuer la respiration du rétroéclairage. Appuyez sur [Fn] + [1] pour augmenter la respiration du rétroéclairage du clavier. Appuyez sur les touches [Fn] + [1] pour réduire la luminosité du rétroéclairage du clavier. Fonction d'enregistrement de macros: 1)La définition par défaut des cinq touches G est la même que pour les touches F1 à F8 respectivement. 2)Fonction d'enregistrement de macros : Étape 1 : Appuyez sur [Enreg] pour démarrer l'enregistrement (les trois LED clignotent en même temps) Étape 2 : Appuyez sur une des cinq touches G. Étape 3 : Appuyez sur les touches à enregistrer. P. ex. Étape 4 : Appuyez encore une fois sur [Enreg] pour enregistrer l'enregistrement. Par exemple, pour enregistrer "123" sur G1 : [Enreg]—[G1]—[123]—[Enreg]. 3)Comment effacer l'enregistrement : 3.1)Pour effacer l'enregistrement d'une macro sous une seule touche : Appuyez sur [Enreg], puis sur la touche G voulue (entre G1 et G8). Enfin, appuyez sur [Enreg] pour effacer l'enregistrement. Par exemple, pour effacer l'enregistrement de la macro "123" + sous G1 : [Enreg]—[G1]—[Enreg]. 3.2)Pour effacer toutes les touches macro (G1 à G8) : appuyez longuement (environ 5 secondes) sur [Fn] + [Enreg]. Les trois LED clignotent ensemble. 3.3)Pour borner toutes les touches de macros (G1–G8) : appuyez longuement sur [Fn] + [Echap]+[F1]+[F3]+[F5] pour définir le paramétrage du clavier aux valeurs par défaut. Ceci efface tous les paramètres de macros et de rétroéclairage. <p style="text-align: center;">27</p>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> Raccourcis clavier 1) Accueil 2) Win verrouillage 3) Courier Touches multimedia (Fn+F1–F12) FN+F1 Lecteur multimedia FN+F2 Volume – FN+F3 Volume + FN+F4 Silence FN+F5 Poste de travail FN+F6 Favorit FN+F7 Rechercher FN+F8 Actualiser FN+F9 E-mail FN+F10 Accueil FN+F11 Calculatrice <p>Questions et Réponses</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Si le clavier ne réagit pas, veuillez vérifier si l'interface du clavier est correctement insérée dans le port USB correspondant de l'ordinateur, ou essayez d'insérer l'interface du clavier dans un autre port USB de l'ordinateur. Si vous remettez du liquide par inadvertance sur le clavier, veuillez débrancher le clavier de l'ordinateur immédiatement, essayez le liquide dans le clavier et faites sécher au soleil, et vous assurer que le liquide dans le clavier a complètement évaporé avant d'en reprendre l'usage. <p style="text-align: center;"></p> <p style="text-align: center;">28</p>
Utilisation	Mode de rétroéclairage	Description																						
[Fn] + [Insertion]	Changements gradués	Le rétroéclairage change graduellement et automatiquement selon la séquence suivante : rouge, jaune, vert, cyan, bleu, violet, blanc																						
[Fn] + [Orig]	Couleur unique	La couleur change à chaque frappe selon la séquence suivante : rouge, jaune, vert, cyan, bleu, violet, blanc																						
[Fn] + [Page préc]	Définissable par l'utilisateur	(Voir la note ci-dessous)																						
[Fn] + [Supp]	Défilement et néon	La lumière défille comme un néon																						
[Fn] + [Fn]	Rétroéclairage respirant	Respiration en une seule couleur ou en couleurs changeant graduellement																						
[Fn] + [Page suiv]	Activer l'irradiation	Le rétroéclairage change selon la séquence suivante : rouge, jaune, vert, cyan, bleu, violet, blanc																						
<p style="text-align: center;">ES</p> <p>Estimado usuario</p> <p>Gracias por elegir REDRAGON Lite. Para proteger sus derechos y obtener un mejor servicio al cliente, le pedimos que preste atención a las reglas de la garantía.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Dentro del periodo de garantía, la reparación está garantizada por fallas debidas a problemas en el circuito eléctrico. Los daños causados por el hombre, como desmontaje, impactos fuertes, inmersión en agua, conexión a una corriente o a un voltaje incorrecto y los daños causados por desastres naturales como incendios, inundaciones o terremotos no están incluidos. Las partes consumibles (tal como un bastón) y el reemplazo de repuestos no está incluido en nuestra garantía. Por favor lleve la tarjeta de garantía. La tarjeta de garantía es válida con el sello del minorista. Esta tarjeta de garantía no se volverá a emitir si se pierde. Por favor guárdela en un lugar seguro. <p style="text-align: center;">29</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Sporte técnico</p> <p>Windows XP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10</p> <p>Introducción a las funciones</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Con las interfaces USB estándares, el teclado se puede utilizar en computadoras sin necesidad de instalar ningún software o controlador. 26 teclas sin conflictos: Q, A, Z, W, S, X, E, D, C, R, F, V, T, G, B, M, espacio, tabulador, Ctrl, L, Alt, L, Mayús, L, 1, 2, ..., Bloq. Mayús. Hay 6 efectos de retroiluminación que incluyen uno definido por el usuario: <table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>Operación</th> <th>Modo de retroiluminación</th> <th>Descripción</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>[FN] + [Insertar]</td> <td>Gradual</td> <td>La retroiluminación cambia en la secuencia siguiente de forma automática: rojo, amarillo, verde, cian, azul, púrpura, blanco</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN] + [Inicio]</td> <td>De un solo color</td> <td>La luz cambia a luz de neón</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN] + [Re. Pág.]</td> <td>Para definición del usuario</td> <td>(Ver la nota a continuación)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN] + [Suprimir]</td> <td>Cambiar a luz de neón</td> <td>La luz cambia a luz de neón</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN] + [Fn]</td> <td>Retroiluminación intermitente</td> <td>Intermitente de un solo color o intermitente gradual</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN] + [Av. Pág.]</td> <td>Activar radar</td> <td>El color cambia según la secuencia siguiente: rojo, amarillo, verde, cian, azul, púrpura, blanco</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p style="text-align: center;">30</p>	Operación	Modo de retroiluminación	Descripción	[FN] + [Insertar]	Gradual	La retroiluminación cambia en la secuencia siguiente de forma automática: rojo, amarillo, verde, cian, azul, púrpura, blanco	[FN] + [Inicio]	De un solo color	La luz cambia a luz de neón	[FN] + [Re. Pág.]	Para definición del usuario	(Ver la nota a continuación)	[FN] + [Suprimir]	Cambiar a luz de neón	La luz cambia a luz de neón	[FN] + [Fn]	Retroiluminación intermitente	Intermitente de un solo color o intermitente gradual	[FN] + [Av. Pág.]	Activar radar	El color cambia según la secuencia siguiente: rojo, amarillo, verde, cian, azul, púrpura, blanco	<p>Nota: Presione [FN] + [Re. Pág.] dos veces para iniciar la configuración de la consola. Los tres indicadores LED destellarán al mismo tiempo. Presione [FN] + [1]–[6] una o varias veces para configurar el color de la retroiluminación en diferentes partes del teclado de izquierda a derecha o viceversa. Presione [FN] + [Re. Pág.] una vez más para guardar la configuración.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Presione [FN] + [Win] para deshabilitar o habilitar la tecla [Win]. Presione [FN] + [1] para disminuir la velocidad de la consola intermitente. Presione [FN] + [1] para aumentar la velocidad de la consola intermitente. Presione [FN] + [1] para aumentar el brillo de la consola intermitente del teclado. Presione [FN] + [1] para disminuir el brillo de la consola intermitente del teclado. Función de grabación con macros: 1)La configuración predefinida de las cinco G es la misma que para F1–F8. 2)Función de grabación con macros: Paso 1: Presione [Rec] para iniciar la grabación (los tres LED destellarán a la vez). Paso 2: Presione una de las cinco G (G1–G8). Paso 3: Presione cualquier tecla para grabar. P. ej. Paso 4: Presione [Rec] una vez más para guardar la grabación. Por ejemplo, grabar "123" en G1: [Rec]—[G1]—[123]—[Rec]. 3)Como borrar el registro: 3.1)Para borrar una sola tecla de macro grabada, presione [Rec], luego presione la tecla deseada (G1–G8), después presione [Rec] de nuevo para borrar el registro. Por ejemplo, para borrar el registro de macro "123" en G1: [Rec]—[G1]—[Rec]. 3.2)Para borrar todas las teclas de macros (G1–G8) mantenga presionado FN + [Rec] durante unos 5 segundos, los tres LED destellarán una vez. 3.3)Para borner todas las teclas de macros (G1–G8) mantenga presionado FN + [Rec] durante unos 5 segundos, los tres LED destellarán una vez. Presione [FN] + [ESC] + [F1] + [F3] + [F5] para configurar el teclado a la configuración predeterminada. Esto borra todas las configuraciones de macro y configuraciones de retroiluminación. <p style="text-align: center;">31</p>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> Teclas de acceso directo 1) Grabar 2) Inicio 3) Bloqueo de Win 4) Correo Teclas de multimedia (Fn + F1 – F12) FN+F1 Reproductor de medios FN+F2 Bajar volumen FN+F3 Subir volumen FN+F4 Silenciar FN+F5 Mi PC FN+F6 Favorito FN+F7 Buscar FN+F8 Actualizar FN+F9 Correo electrónico FN+F10 Inicio FN+F11 Borrar/Desbloquear el teclado FN+F12 Calculadora <p>Preguntas y respuestas</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Si el teclado no reacciona, por favor controle que la interfaz esté correctamente insertada en el puerto USB correspondiente de la computadora. Si inserta la interfaz del teclado en otro puerto USB de la computadora. Si derrama un líquido sobre el teclado por error, por favor extraiga el teclado del teclado de la computadora inmediatamente, limpie el líquido derramado en el teclado y deje secar el teclado al menos hasta que el líquido se haya evaporado por completo para poder utilizarlo. <p style="text-align: center;"></p> <p style="text-align: center;">32</p>
Operación	Modo de retroiluminación	Descripción																						
[FN] + [Insertar]	Gradual	La retroiluminación cambia en la secuencia siguiente de forma automática: rojo, amarillo, verde, cian, azul, púrpura, blanco																						
[FN] + [Inicio]	De un solo color	La luz cambia a luz de neón																						
[FN] + [Re. Pág.]	Para definición del usuario	(Ver la nota a continuación)																						
[FN] + [Suprimir]	Cambiar a luz de neón	La luz cambia a luz de neón																						
[FN] + [Fn]	Retroiluminación intermitente	Intermitente de un solo color o intermitente gradual																						
[FN] + [Av. Pág.]	Activar radar	El color cambia según la secuencia siguiente: rojo, amarillo, verde, cian, azul, púrpura, blanco																						
<p style="text-align: center;">ROMANIA</p> <p>Stimate utilizator</p> <p>Va multumim că ați ales branda REDRAGON pentru a vă proteja drepturile și pentru serviciul de clienți mai bun, vă rugăm să rețineți regulamentul de garanție.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> În perioada de garanție, se garantează reparările defecțiunilor cauzate de problemele la circuitul electric. Daunele cauzate de mâna omului, precum dezasabarea, lovirea puternică, scufundarea în apă, conectarea la o sursă de curent sau tensiune necorespunzătoare și deteriorarea cauzată de dezastru natural, precum incendii, inundații sau cutremure nu sunt incluse. Consumabilele (precum tipă pentru picior) și piesele de schimb nu sunt incluse în garanția noastră. Completați cardul de garanție. Cardul de garanție este valabil cu ștampila comerciantului. Acces card de garanție nu va fi eliberat din nou în caz de pierdere. Păstrați-l într-un loc sigur. <p style="text-align: center;">33</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Support sistem de operare</p> <p>Windows XP/Vista/Win 7/Win 8/ Win 10</p> <p>Introducere funcții</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Con interfețe USB standard, tastatura poate fi utilizată pe calculatoare fără instalarea unui software sau driver. 26 taste fără conflict: Q, A, Z, W, S, X, E, D, C, R, F, V, T, G, B, Space, Tab, Ctrl, L, Alt, L, Shift, L, 1, 2, ..., caps lock. Există 6 efecte de iluminare de fundal inclusiv una pentru definiția utilizatorului: <table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>Operare</th> <th>Mod iluminare de fundal</th> <th>Descriere</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Insert]</td> <td>Treptat</td> <td>Iluminarea de fundal se modifică treptat conform secvenței următoare în mod automat: roșu, galben, verde, cian, albastru, violet, alb</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Home]</td> <td>Unicolor</td> <td>Culoarea se modifică la fiecare tastare conform unei secvențe: roșu, galben, verde, cian, albastru, violet, alb</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Page Up]</td> <td>Pentru definiția utilizatorului</td> <td>(V. observația de mai jos)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Delete]</td> <td>Iluminat și lumină de neon</td> <td>Lumină apare ca cea de neon</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[End]</td> <td>Iluminare de fundal tip „respirare”</td> <td>„Respirare” într-o singură culoare sau cu iluminare treptată</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Page Down]</td> <td>Activare Radare</td> <td>Culoarea se modifică conform următoarei secvențe: roșu, galben, verde, cian, albastru, violet, alb</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p style="text-align: center;">34</p>	Operare	Mod iluminare de fundal	Descriere	[FN]+[Insert]	Treptat	Iluminarea de fundal se modifică treptat conform secvenței următoare în mod automat: roșu, galben, verde, cian, albastru, violet, alb	[FN]+[Home]	Unicolor	Culoarea se modifică la fiecare tastare conform unei secvențe: roșu, galben, verde, cian, albastru, violet, alb	[FN]+[Page Up]	Pentru definiția utilizatorului	(V. observația de mai jos)	[FN]+[Delete]	Iluminat și lumină de neon	Lumină apare ca cea de neon	[FN]+[End]	Iluminare de fundal tip „respirare”	„Respirare” într-o singură culoare sau cu iluminare treptată	[FN]+[Page Down]	Activare Radare	Culoarea se modifică conform următoarei secvențe: roșu, galben, verde, cian, albastru, violet, alb	<p>Observație: Apăsati [PageUp] de două ori pentru a seta iluminarea de fundal. Cele trei indicatoare LED se aprind în același timp. Apăsati [FN]+[1]–[6] o dată sau repetitiv pentru a seta culoarea de fundal în diferite părți ale tastaturii de stânga la dreapta sau invers. Apăsati [FN]+[PageUp] din nou pentru a salva această setare.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Apăsati [FN] + [Win] Pentru dezactivarea sau activarea cheii [Win]. Apăsati [FN] + [1] pentru a reduce viteza iluminării de fundal de tip „respirare”. Apăsati [FN] + [1] pentru a crește viteza iluminării de fundal de tip „respirare”. Apăsati [FN] + [1] pentru a crește intensitatea iluminării de fundal a tastaturii. Apăsati [FN] + [1] pentru a reduce intensitatea iluminării de fundal a tastaturii. Funcția înregistrării macro: 1)Setarea implicată a celor cinci chei G este aceeași ca pentru F1–F8 corespunzător. 2)Funcție înregistrare macro: Pasul 1: Apăsati [Rec] pentru a începe înregistrarea (Cele trei LED-uri se aprind simultan). Pasul 2: Apăsati una dintre cele cinci G (G1–G8). Pasul 3: Apăsati orice tastă pentru înregistrare. Ex. Pasul 4: Apăsati [Rec] din nou pentru a salva înregistrarea. Ex. Pentru exemplu, înregistrați "123" pe G1: [Rec]—[G1]—[123]—[Rec]. 3) Cum eliminați înregistrarea: 3.1) Pentru eliminarea unei singure chei înregistrată macro: Apăsati [Rec], apoi apăsați G dorită (G1–G8), în cele din urmă apăsați [Rec] din nou pentru a elimina înregistrarea. De exemplu, pentru a elimina înregistrarea macro "123" pe G1: [Rec]—[G1]—[Rec]. 3.2) Pentru a elimina toate cheile macro (G1–G8): Apăsati și țineți apăsat FN+ [Rec] timp de aproximativ 5 secunde, cele trei LED-uri se aprind deodată. 3.3) Pentru a elimina toate cheile macro (G1–G8): Apăsati și țineți apăsat FN+ [Rec] timp de aproximativ 5 secunde, cele trei LED-uri se aprind deodată. Apăsati [FN] + [ESC]+[F1]+[F3]+[F5] pentru a seta tastatura la setările implicite. În acest fel, se șterg toate setările macro și setările iluminării de fundal. <p style="text-align: center;">35</p>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> Comenzi rapide 1) INREGISTRARE 2) Acasă 3) Blocare Win 4) Correspondență Taste multimedia (FN+F1–F12) FN+F1 Media player FN+F2 Volum mai înalt FN+F3 Volum mai mare FN+F4 Mute FN+F5 My computer (Computerul meu) FN+F6 Favorit FN+F7 Search (Căuta) FN+F8 Refresh (Actualizează) FN+F9 E-mail FN+F10 Home FN+F11 Blocare/Deblocare tastatură FN+F12 Calculator <p>Întrebări frecvente</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Dacă tastatura nu răspunde, verificați dacă cablul USB al acesteia este introdus corect în portul USB corespunzător de pe computer, sau încercați un alt port USB de pe computer. Dacă vărsati lichid pe tastatură, scoateți cablul USB al tastaturii din computer imediat. Ștergeți lichidul și puneți tastatura într-un loc cald de exemplu, sub o lampă) pentru a permite uscarea naturală a tastaturii înainte de a folosi din nou. <p style="text-align: center;"></p> <p style="text-align: center;">36</p>
Operare	Mod iluminare de fundal	Descriere																						
[FN]+[Insert]	Treptat	Iluminarea de fundal se modifică treptat conform secvenței următoare în mod automat: roșu, galben, verde, cian, albastru, violet, alb																						
[FN]+[Home]	Unicolor	Culoarea se modifică la fiecare tastare conform unei secvențe: roșu, galben, verde, cian, albastru, violet, alb																						
[FN]+[Page Up]	Pentru definiția utilizatorului	(V. observația de mai jos)																						
[FN]+[Delete]	Iluminat și lumină de neon	Lumină apare ca cea de neon																						
[FN]+[End]	Iluminare de fundal tip „respirare”	„Respirare” într-o singură culoare sau cu iluminare treptată																						
[FN]+[Page Down]	Activare Radare	Culoarea se modifică conform următoarei secvențe: roșu, galben, verde, cian, albastru, violet, alb																						
<p style="text-align: center;">IT</p> <p>Gentile Utente</p> <p>Grazie di avere scelto il brand REDRAGON. Per proteggere i diritti dei nostri clienti e offrire servizio di assistenza migliore, consigliamo di leggere le nostre clausole di garanzia.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Entro il periodo della garanzia, la riparazione è garantita per danni dovuti a problemi al circuito elettrico. I danni causati da una persona, come ad esempio smontaggio, impatti forti, immersione in acqua, collegamento a una sorgente con corrente o tensione errata, oltre che i danni causati da disastri naturali quali ad esempio incendio, inondazioni o terremoti, non sono compresi. I parti consumabili (come ad esempio i piedini adesivi) e i pezzi di ricambio non rientrano nella nostra garanzia. Si prega di completare la scheda della garanzia. La scheda della garanzia è valida se viene apposto il timbro del rivenditore. Questa scheda di garanzia non verrà rimessa qualora vada smarrita. Si prega di conservarla in un luogo sicuro. <p style="text-align: center;">37</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Sistemi operativi supportati</p> <p>Windows XP/ Vista/ Win 7/ Win 8/ Win 10</p> <p>Presentazione delle funzionalità</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Con le interfacce USB standard, la tastiera può essere usata su computer senza bisogno di installare software o driver. 26 tasti non-confittuali: Q, A, Z, W, S, X, E, D, C, R, F, V, T, G, B, M, Space, Tab, Ctrl, L, Alt, L, Shift, L, 1, 2, ..., blocco maiuscole. 30 sono 6 effetti di retro-illuminazione, incluso uno che può essere definito dall'utente: <table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>Funzionamento</th> <th>Modalità di retroilluminazione</th> <th>Descrizione</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Insert]</td> <td>Gradiente</td> <td>La retroilluminazione cambia gradualmente secondo la seguente sequenza: rosso, giallo, verde, ciano, blu, viola, bianco</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Home]</td> <td>Colore singolo</td> <td>Il colore cambia ogni volta che viene premuto un tasto, secondo la seguente sequenza: Rosso, giallo, verde, ciano, blu, viola, bianco</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Pag Su]</td> <td>Definito dall'utente</td> <td>(Cfr. nota qui di seguito)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Elimina]</td> <td>Funzionamento a luce neon</td> <td>La luce funziona come luce neon</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[End]</td> <td>Retroilluminazione modalità "respiro"</td> <td>"Respiro" colore singolo oppure respiro graduante</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Pag Giù]</td> <td>Attiva funzionalità "Radare"</td> <td>Il colore cambia secondo la seguente sequenza: rosso, giallo, verde, ciano, blu, viola, bianco</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p style="text-align: center;">38</p>	Funzionamento	Modalità di retroilluminazione	Descrizione	[FN]+[Insert]	Gradiente	La retroilluminazione cambia gradualmente secondo la seguente sequenza: rosso, giallo, verde, ciano, blu, viola, bianco	[FN]+[Home]	Colore singolo	Il colore cambia ogni volta che viene premuto un tasto, secondo la seguente sequenza: Rosso, giallo, verde, ciano, blu, viola, bianco	[FN]+[Pag Su]	Definito dall'utente	(Cfr. nota qui di seguito)	[FN]+[Elimina]	Funzionamento a luce neon	La luce funziona come luce neon	[FN]+[End]	Retroilluminazione modalità "respiro"	"Respiro" colore singolo oppure respiro graduante	[FN]+[Pag Giù]	Attiva funzionalità "Radare"	Il colore cambia secondo la seguente sequenza: rosso, giallo, verde, ciano, blu, viola, bianco	<p>Nota: Premere [FN]+[Pag Su] due volte per avviare l'impostazione della retroilluminazione. Le tre led LED lampeggiano contemporaneamente. Premere una volta [FN]+[1]–[6] una oppure ripetutamente per impostare il colore della retroilluminazione in una parte diversa della tastiera oppure da sinistra a destra o viceversa. Premere ancora una volta [FN]+[Pag Su] per salvare l'impostazione.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Premere [FN] + [Win] per disattivare o attivare il tasto [Win]. Premere [FN] + [1] per rallentare la velocità della retroilluminazione in modalità "Respiro". Premere [FN] + [1] per aumentare la velocità della retroilluminazione "Respiro". Premere [FN] + [1] per ridurre la luminosità della retroilluminazione della tastiera. Funzione di registrazione macro: 1)l'impostazione predefinita dei cinque G corrisponde a F1–F8. 2)Funzione di registrazione macro: Passaggio 1: Premere [Rec] per avviare la registrazione e i tre LED lampeggiano contemporaneamente. Passaggio 2: Premere uno dei cinque G (G1–G8). Passaggio 3: Premere uno dei tasti da registrare. Esempio: Passaggio 4: Premere ancora una volta [Rec] per salvare la registrazione. Ad esempio, registrare "123" su G1: [Rec]—[G1]—[123]—[Rec]. 3)Come cancellare la registrazione: 3.1) Per cancellare un singolo tasto macro registrato: Premere [Rec], quindi premere il tasto desiderato (G1–G8). Ad esempio, per cancellare la registrazione "123" su G1: [Rec]—[G1]—[Rec]. 3.2) Per cancellare tutti i tasti macro (G1–G8): Premere e tenere premuto FN+ [Rec] per circa 5 secondi, i tre LED lampeggiano una volta. 3.3) Per cancellare tutte le impostazioni macro e le impostazioni di retroilluminazione. <p style="text-align: center;">39</p>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> Scorciatoia tasti 1) REC 2) Home 3) Blocco Win 4) Mail Tasti multimedia (FN+F1–F12) FN+F1 Lettore multimediale FN+F2 Volume giù FN+F3 Volume su FN+F4 Disattiva audio FN+F5 Risorse del computer FN+F6 Preferiti FN+F7 Cerca FN+F8 Aggiorna FN+F9 E-mail FN+F10 Home FN+F11 Blocca/Sblocca la tastiera FN+F12 Calcolatrice <p>Domande Più Frequenti – FAQ</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Se la tastiera non risponde, controllare che il cavo USB della tastiera sia stato inserito correttamente nella porta USB corrispondente del computer, oppure provare un'altra porta USB del computer. Se viene versato liquido sulla tastiera, togliere subito il cavo USB della tastiera dal computer. Pulire il liquido in eccesso e mettere la tastiera in un luogo caldo (ad esempio sotto a una lampada) per lasciare che la tastiera si asciughi in modo naturale prima di servirsene nuovamente. <p style="text-align: center;"></p> <p style="text-align: center;">40</p>
Funzionamento	Modalità di retroilluminazione	Descrizione																						
[FN]+[Insert]	Gradiente	La retroilluminazione cambia gradualmente secondo la seguente sequenza: rosso, giallo, verde, ciano, blu, viola, bianco																						
[FN]+[Home]	Colore singolo	Il colore cambia ogni volta che viene premuto un tasto, secondo la seguente sequenza: Rosso, giallo, verde, ciano, blu, viola, bianco																						
[FN]+[Pag Su]	Definito dall'utente	(Cfr. nota qui di seguito)																						
[FN]+[Elimina]	Funzionamento a luce neon	La luce funziona come luce neon																						
[FN]+[End]	Retroilluminazione modalità "respiro"	"Respiro" colore singolo oppure respiro graduante																						
[FN]+[Pag Giù]	Attiva funzionalità "Radare"	Il colore cambia secondo la seguente sequenza: rosso, giallo, verde, ciano, blu, viola, bianco																						
<p style="text-align: center;">KO</p> <p style="text-align: center;">제품 보증서</p> <p>본 제품의 품질 보증기간은 구입일로부터 산정되므로 구입일자를 정확히 숙지하십시오. 보증서는 보증서 소지자 기재 사항에 준합니다.</p> <p>1. 제품 보증기간 REDRAGON 공식 수입법인 판매처에서 자수입, 유통하는 제품에 한하여 보증합니다. -보증기간은 구입일로부터 1년이며, 구입일과 관련하여 확인이 되지 않을 경우 제품의 표기된 제조년도를 구입일자로 적용합니다.</p> <p>2. 무상 A/S 기준 구입일로부터 1년 이내에 제품의 기능상의 문제가 발생한 경우 모든 정상적으로 사용하던 동종 성능상의 문제가 발생한 경우에도 무상 A/S를 받을 수 있습니다.</p> <p>3. 유상 A/S 기준 다음과 같은 경우 제품 보증기간 내의 무상 유상 A/S가 적용됩니다. - 소비자 고유의 과사용, 인건, 과용, 임의 개조, 임의 고장 발생 시 - 사용자 취급 주의사항 위반, 임의 부품 교환, 분해 시 - 연장이자 사용하는 제품의 전원 인상 또는 불량으로 인한 고장 발생 시 - 천재지변(화재, 홍해, 수해 등)에 의한 고장 발생 시 - 당사 직원의 A/S 직원이 아닌 사람이 수리하여 고장 발생 시 - 제품 보증기간이 지난 후 고장 발생 시</p> <p style="text-align: center;">41</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">시스템 요구사항</p> <p>Windows XP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10</p> <p>기능 소개</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 표준 USB 인터페이스로, 소프트웨어나 드라이버를 설치하지 않고도 키보드를 컴퓨터에서 사용할 수 있습니다. 중용 없는 26개 키: Q, A, Z, W, S, X, E, D, C, R, F, V, T, G, B, M, Space, Tab, Ctrl, L, Alt, L, Shift, L, 1, 2, ..., caps lock. 사용자 정의를 백라이트 이펙트 포함 6가지 백라이트 이펙트: <table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>작동</th> <th>백라이트 모드</th> <th>설명</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Insert]</td> <td>그라디언트</td> <td>자동으로 다음을 순서대로 넘어가기 때문에 백라이트 색상이 일정 바뀝니다: 레드, 옐로우, 그린, 시안, 블루, 퍼플, 화이트</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Home]</td> <td>단색</td> <td>어 손바 대로 각 키마다 색상이 변합니다: 레드, 옐로우, 그린, 시안, 블루, 퍼플, 화이트</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Page Up]</td> <td>사용자 정의를</td> <td>(여러 주 참조)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Delete]</td> <td>리빙 & 네온 조명</td> <td>조명이 네온 조명 같이 흐릅니다.</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[End]</td> <td>조용 백라이트</td> <td>단색 조명을 또는 그라디언트 조명</td> </tr> <tr> <td>[FN]+[Page Down]</td> <td>레이아웃이 작동</td> <td>다음 순서 대로 색상이 바뀝니다: 레드, 옐로우, 그린, 시안, 블루, 퍼플, 화이트</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p style="text-align: center;">42</p>	작동	백라이트 모드	설명	[FN]+[Insert]	그라디언트	자동으로 다음을 순서대로 넘어가기 때문에 백라이트 색상이 일정 바뀝니다: 레드, 옐로우, 그린, 시안, 블루, 퍼플, 화이트	[FN]+[Home]	단색	어 손바 대로 각 키마다 색상이 변합니다: 레드, 옐로우, 그린, 시안, 블루, 퍼플, 화이트	[FN]+[Page Up]	사용자 정의를	(여러 주 참조)	[FN]+[Delete]	리빙 & 네온 조명	조명이 네온 조명 같이 흐릅니다.	[FN]+[End]	조용 백라이트	단색 조명을 또는 그라디언트 조명	[FN]+[Page Down]	레이아웃이 작동	다음 순서 대로 색상이 바뀝니다: 레드, 옐로우, 그린, 시안, 블루, 퍼플, 화이트	<p>주: [FN]+[PageUp]을 두 차례 눌러 백라이트 설정을 시작합니다. 세 가지 LED 표시등이 동시에 깜박입니다. [FN]+[1]–[6]을 한 번 또는 반복적으로 눌러 왼쪽에서 오른쪽으로 또는 반대대로 키보드의 서로 다른 부분에서 백라이트를 설정합니다.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> [FN]+[PageUp]을 한 번 눌러 설정을 저장합니다. [FN] + [Win]을 눌러 [Win] 키를 사용 가능 또는 사용 불가능으로 바꿉니다. [FN] + [1]을 눌러 조용 백라이트의 속도를 늦춥니다. [FN] + [1]을 눌러 조용 백라이트의 속도를 높입니다. [FN] + [1]을 눌러 키보드의 백라이트 밝기를 낮춥니다. [FN] + [1]을 눌러 키보드의 백라이트 밝기를 높입니다. <p>매크로 기록 기능</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1) 매크로 기록 기능에 대한 기능 설명은 F1–F8에 대응하여 동일합니다. 2) 매크로 기록 기능: (1) 단개: [Rec]를 눌러 기록을 시작합니다(세 개의 LED가 동시에 깜박입니다). (2) 단개: 다섯 개의 G 키(G1–G8) 가운데 하나를 누릅니다. (3) 단개: 기록할 키를 누릅니다(예:). (4) 단개: [Rec]를 다시 한 번 눌러 기록을 저장합니다. 예를 들어, 매크로를 지우려면 G1에 "123"을 기록합니다: [Rec]—[G1]—[123]—[Rec]. 3) 기록을 지우는 방법: (1) 1) 매크로 기록 기능을 끄기 위해, [Rec]를 누른 뒤 원하는 G 키(G1–G8)를 누르고, 최종적으로 [Rec]를 다시 한 번 눌러 기록을 지웁니다. 예를 들어, 매크로를 지우려면 G1에 "123"을 기록합니다: [Rec]—[G1]—[Rec]. (2) 모든 매크로 키(G1–G8)를 지우려면, FN+ [Rec]를 약 5초간 눌러 유지합니다. (3) 매크로 기록 기능을 끄기 위해, FN+ [Rec]를 약 5초간 눌러 유지합니다. 3) 매크로 기록 기능을 끄기 위해, FN+ [Rec]를 약 5초간 눌러 유지합니다. 3) 매크로 기록 기능을 끄기 위해, FN+ [Rec]를 약 5초간 눌러 유지합니다. 10) 매크로 기록 기능을 끄기 위해, FN+ [Rec]를 약 5초간 눌러 유지합니다. 이 외에도 모든 매크로 설정과 백라이트 설정을 지웁니다. <p style="text-align: center;">43</p>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 단축키: 1) REC 2) Home 3) Win Lock 4) Mail 멀티미디어 키(FN+F1–F12) FN+F1 미디어 플레이어 FN+F2 음량 낮춤 FN+F3 음량 높춤 FN+F4 음소거 FN+F5 내 컴퓨터 FN+F6 즐겨찾기 FN+F7 검색 FN+F8 업데이트 FN+F9 이메일 FN+F10 홈 FN+F11 잠금 키보드 FN+F12 계산기 <p>FAQ</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 키보드가 반응하지 않을 때는 컴퓨터에 올바르게 연결되었는지 확인하거나 다른 USB 포트와 연결하여 작동이 잘 되는지 확인하여 주십시오. 드롭액이 액체를 흘렸을 경우 USB 케이블을 즉시 컴퓨터에서 제거하여 주십시오. 액체를 닦고 충분히 건조한 후 사용하여 주십시오. <p style="text-align: center;"></p> <p style="text-align: center;">44</p>
작동	백라이트 모드	설명																						
[FN]+[Insert]	그라디언트	자동으로 다음을 순서대로 넘어가기 때문에 백라이트 색상이 일정 바뀝니다: 레드, 옐로우, 그린, 시안, 블루, 퍼플, 화이트																						
[FN]+[Home]	단색	어 손바 대로 각 키마다 색상이 변합니다: 레드, 옐로우, 그린, 시안, 블루, 퍼플, 화이트																						
[FN]+[Page Up]	사용자 정의를	(여러 주 참조)																						
[FN]+[Delete]	리빙 & 네온 조명	조명이 네온 조명 같이 흐릅니다.																						
[FN]+[End]	조용 백라이트	단색 조명을 또는 그라디언트 조명																						
[FN]+[Page Down]	레이아웃이 작동	다음 순서 대로 색상이 바뀝니다: 레드, 옐로우, 그린, 시안, 블루, 퍼플, 화이트																						